Authority: Infrastructure and Environment Committee Item IE7.5, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on November 8 and 9, 2023 City Council voted in favour of this by-law on November 9, 2023 Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 23-2023 dated November 9, 2023

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 1089-2023

To authorize the naming of a proposed public street, located between Keating Channel and Commissioners Street, as New Cherry Street.

Whereas the Council of the City of Toronto has the authority to pass a by-law naming the public street; and

Whereas the Council of the City of Toronto intends to provide an interim name to the street that will be replaced by a permanent name at a future date;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. Certain land described as:

PART OF PIN 21385-0052 (LT) PART OF BLOCK LK, REGISTERED PLAN 520-E DESIGNATED AS PARTS 5 & 7, PLAN 66R-33535

PART OF PIN 21385-0224 (LT) PART OF BLOCK LK, REGISTERED PLAN 520-E DESIGNATED AS PARTS 9, 10 & 11, PLAN 66R-33535 PART OF BLOCK 8, REGISTERED PLAN 520-E DESIGNATED AS PARTS 18 & 19, PLAN 66R-33535

PART OF PIN 21385-0056 (LT) PART OF CHANNEL OF THE DON RIVER, REGISTERED PLAN 520-E, DESIGNATED AS PARTS 13, 15, 66R-33535 City of Toronto and Province of Ontario Land Titles Division of the Toronto Registry Office (No. 66)

and shown as PART 2 on Sketch No. PS-2023-033 attached to this By-law is named New Cherry Street.

2. Section 1 of this By-law shall take effect on the date that Section 1 of By-law 1088-2023 is in effect.

Enacted and passed on November 9, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)



